August 20, 1997

Sal Esquivel
1150 Crater Lake Ave., #L
Medford, OR 97504

Dear Mr. Esquivel:

This letter is in response to your correspondence dated August 8, 1997, concerning
the application of Oregon Government Standards and Practices laws to your position
as a member of the City of Medford city council and your business as a real estate
broker.

OREGON GOVERNMENT STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION STAFF
OPINION NO. 97S-023

STATED FACTS: A city councilor represents the city on the Southern Oregon Regional
Economic Development Committee. The purpose of the committee is to develop and
implement an economic strategy for the region. The committee sometimes meets
with business representatives from other countries. These representatives look into
investments and building of manufacturing plants in the region.

The city councilor s initial contact with such foreign business representatives is in his
official capacities as a city councilor and as a member of the regional economic
development committee. If a decision is made to locate a business within the region,
the city councilor will coordinate and either show the business representative a home
to purchase or refer the representative to another real estate firm or agent. In either
case, the city councilor would receive compensation for his efforts. If the city councilor
shows a business representative a home to buy and the representative subsequently
purchases the home, the city councilor will receive a sales commission. If the city
councilor refers the business representative to another broker, the city councilor will
received a referral fee.

The city councilor s activities in coordinating efforts to locate housing for foreign
business representatives does not involve the use of any confidential information.
The arrival of these representatives is public information.
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RELEVANT STATUTES: The following Oregon Revised Statutes are applicable to the
issues addressed herein:

ORS 244.020(2): Business means any corporation, partnership, proprietorship,
firm, enterprise, franchise, association, organization, self-employed individual and any
other legal entity operated for economic gain but excluding any income-producing not-
for-profit corporation that is tax exempt under section 501(c) of the Internal Revenue
Code with which a public official is associated in a nonremunerative capacity.

ORS 244.020(3): Business with which the person is associated means any
business of which the person or the person s relative is a director, officer, owner or
employee, or agent or any corporation in which the person or the person s relative
owns or has owned stock worth $1,000 or more at any point in the preceding calendar
year.

ORS 244.020(15): "Public official’ means any person who, when an alleged violation
of this chapter occurs, is serving the State of Oregon or any of its political subdivisions
or any other public body of the state as an officer, employee, agent or otherwise, and
irrespective of whether the person is compensated for such services."

ORS 244.040: Code of ethics; prohibited actions; honoraria. The following actions
are prohibited regardless of whether actual conflicts of interest or potential conflicts of
interest are announced or disclosed pursuant to ORS 244.120.

(1)(@) No public official shall use or attempt to use official position or office to
obtain financial gain or avoidance of financial detriment that would not otherwise be
available but for the public official s holding of the official position or office, other than
official salary, honoraria, except as prohibited in paragraphs (b) and (c) of this
subsection, reimbursement of expenses or an unsolicited award for professional
achievement for the public official or the public official s relative, or for any business
with which the public official or a relative of the public official is associated.

QUESTION: Does state law preclude a real estate broker from using their business
to find housing for foreign business representatives, which may result in the broker
being paid a commission or a finders fee, if the broker s initial contact with these
representatives is in his capacities as a city councilor and member of the Southern
Oregon Regional Economic Development Committee?

OPINION: No public official shall use or attempt to use their official position or office
to obtain financial gain or the avoidance of a financial detriment that would not
otherwise be available but for the official s holding of the official position or office. In
the stated facts, the city councilor s initial contact with foreign business
representatives is in his official capacity representing the city and as a representative
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Regional Economic Development Committee.

The fact that these business representatives plan to establish businesses in the
region is public knowledge. What may not be of public knowledge is that these
foreign business representatives may be looking for a place to live. If the public
official/realtor uses official contact with these foreign business representatives to
convey to them that the public official/realtor is in a position to help them find and
purchase real property, which might result in financial gain to the public official/realtor
or the public official s realty business, the public official/realtor would be using official
position to obtain a benefit not available to realtors who are not also public officials.
By connecting the public official/realtor s council position to the realty business, the
city councilor can be considered to be using official position or office for financial gain
in violation of ORS 244.040(1)(a).

Public officials must always keep outside business activities separate from official
duties.

THIS RESPONSE IS BASED SOLELY ON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN YOUR
WRITTEN INQUIRY AND IS NOT A FORMAL ADVISORY OPINION PURSUANT TO ORS
244.280. IT IS MY PERSONAL ASSESSMENT AS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
OREGON GOVERNMENT STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION.

Please advise this office if you would like this matter submitted to the GSPC for
adoption as a formal advisory opinion at a future meeting. Do not hesitate to call or
write again if you have questions or would like additional clarification.

Sincerely,

L. Patrick Hearn
Executive Director
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